



The Municipality of Lambton Shores

9577 Port Franks Road, Thedford ON
Telephone: (519) 243-1400
Email: awilliams@lambtonshores.ca
[The Municipality of Lambton Shores](http://www.lambtonshores.ca)

RFP 2026-01 – 2026 Capital Water Meter Replacement Program Addendum No. 2

Plan takers should note the following:

On page 2 of the RFP document the question period and bid closing dates are incorrectly labelled. Dates are to be modified as denoted below

	Original RFP Document	Modification
Question Period Closing Time and Date	Tuesday, January 30, 2026, 2:00:00 PM local time	Friday , January 30, 2026, 2:00:00 PM local time
Proposal Closing Time and Date	Tuesday, February 6, 2026, 2:00:00 PM local time	Friday , February 6, 2026, 2:00:00 PM local time

The following questions have been received:

Question 1) Is the Municipality open to separating the tender's water meter parts for the services?

Answer 1) At this time the Municipality will not be separating the supply of the water meter assembly parts from the installation contract. The successful proponent shall be responsible for supplying all labour, equipment, and materials necessary to complete the work as laid out in the RFP Documents.





THE MUNICIPALITY OF

LAMBTON SHORES

Public Works

9577 Port Franks Road

Thedford, ON N0M 2N0

T: 519-243-1400 / 1-866-943-1400

www.lambtonshores.ca

Question 2) How will the warranty be processed for any potential damage of splitting the tailpiece due to the new water meter thread having any defects that could cause the tailpiece to split? Who would pay for the new tailpiece and labour to reinstall?

Answer 2) Under the proposed work there will be no existing tail pieces as the entire water meter assembly is to be replaced. See Pages 19-20 of the RFP Document for more information. As no existing parts are to be utilized for this work, the successful proponent shall be responsible for warranty work on meter assemblies that they install.

Question 3) Can the bidders hire subcontractors as their licensed plumbers or will the bidder be required to have their own licensed plumbers on staff completing the larger meter work?

Answer 3) Yes, the Municipality is open to the proponent hiring plumbing subcontractors

January 30, 2026

Proponent's Signature

Date

*(Bidders shall sign and date all addenda and attach copies to the submitted Proposal)
(emailed to all registered Plan Takers –2 pages)*



vibrant - diverse - sustainable